

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BROADSPRING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONGOO, LLC, doing business as
ADIANT and ADBLADE, ASHRAF
NASHED, RAFAEL COSENTINO and
DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

13-cv-1866 (JMF)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KENT, BEATTY & GORDON, LLP,

Jack A. Gordon

(jag@kbg-law.com)

Joshua B. Katz

(jbk@kbg-law.com)

425 Park Avenue, The Penthouse

New York, New York 10022

(212) 421-4300

Attorneys for Plaintiff Broadspring, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page: |
|--|--------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE FACTS..... | 2 |
| I. Defendants’ Creation of the Squidoo Lens..... | 2 |
| II. Defendants’ Dissemination of the Squidoo Lens..... | 5 |
| III. Defendants’ Continued Dissemination of the False Statements About Broadspring Even After Being Exposed as the Authors of the Squidoo Lens..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. Defendants’ Statements Are Actionably False Under Both the Lanham Act and California Law..... | 8 |
| A. California Defamation Law Applies..... | 8 |
| B. The Applicable Standards Under California Law and the Lanham Act..... | 10 |
| 1. Opinion..... | 10 |
| 2. Truth and Falsity..... | 12 |
| C. Defendants’ Fictitious Postings, Taken as a Whole, Are a Brazen Fraud..... | 13 |
| D. Defendants’ Specific Statements Are Neither Opinion Nor Substantially True..... | 16 |
| 1. Defendants’ False Statements about Broadspring and the FTC..... | 17 |
| 2. Defendants’ False Statements about Broadspring and Spyware..... | 18 |
| 3. Defendants’ False Statements about Broadspring’s Advertisements..... | 20 |

- 4. Defendants’ False Statements about Broadspring
and Atrinsic. 24
- II. Defendants Engaged in Commercial Advertising or Promotion. 26
- III. Although Not Required by the Lanham Act,
Broadspring Can Prove Damages. 31
- IV. Defendants Tortiously Interfered with Broadspring’s Relationship
with Geology. 33
- V. Congoo’s Request for Summary Judgment on its Counterclaim
is Frivolous. 34
- CONCLUSION. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141053 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Aisenson v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 220 Cal. App. 3d 146 (1990). | 13 |
| <i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 577 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1978).. . . . | 13 |
| <i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 654 F. Supp. 568 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) | 25 |
| <i>Andrews v. Metro N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989) | 30 |
| <i>Avon Prods, Inc. v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 768 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 27 |
| <i>Bently Reserve LP v. Papaliolios</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 418 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) | 35 |
| <i>Burrill v. Nair</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 357 (2013) | 23 |
| <i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprs. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>Cf. Merck Eprova AG v. BrookStone Pharms., LLC</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Cianci v. New Times Pub. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) | 11 |
| <i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 9-10 |

Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.,
314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 26-29

Flamm v. Am. Assoc. of Univ. Women,
201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) 24

Gordon & Breach Sci. Publs. S.A. v. Am. Inst. of Physics,
905 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 27

Groden v. Random House, Inc.,
61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 11

Hamilton Bank, N.A. v. Kookmin Bank,
245 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) 8

Hatfill v. Foster,
401 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). 10

In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 35

Jeffrey Milstein, Inc. v. Greger, Lawlor, Roth, Inc.,
58 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) 35

Johnson & Johnson v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
631 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1980) 32

Kahn v. Brewer,
232 Cal. App. 3d 1599 (1991) 25

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) 33-34

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941)..... 8

La Luna Enterprs., Inc. v. CBS Corp.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999). 9

LeBlanc v. Skinner,
103 A.D.3d 202 (2d Dep’t 2012) 15

Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.,
166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8, 10

Lucente v. Int’l Bus. Mach.,
310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 2, 26

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991) 18

McGarry v. Univ. of S.D.,
154 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007). 16

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 10

Mobius Mgmt. Sys., Inc. v. Fourth Dimension Software, Inc.,
880 F. Supp. 1005 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 27

Myplaycity, Inc. v. Conduit Ltd.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115598 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013)..... 32

Nat’l Artists Mgmt. Co. v. Weaving,
769 F. Supp. 1224 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 27

Naylor v. Case & McGrath, Inc.,
585 F.2d 557 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 34

Neuros Co., Ltd. v. KTurbo, Inc.,
691 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 2012) 32

Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.,
151 Cal. App. 4th 688 (2007) 11, 13, 14

Palmisano v. News Syndicate Co., Inc.,
130 F. Supp. 17 (S.D.N.Y. 1955) 10

Prudential Ins. & Annuity Co. v. State St. Bank & Trust,
772 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 9

Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. Motomco Ltd.,
760 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 23

Reeves v. Am. Broad. Co.,
719 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 8

Rexall Sundown, Inc. v. Perrigo Co.,
707 F. Supp. 2d 357 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 32

Sandals Resorts Int’l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.,
86 A.D.3d 32 (1st Dep’t 2011) 14

Seaton v. TripAdvisor, LLC,
2012 WL 3637394 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 22, 2012). 15

Smith v. Maldonado,
72 Cal. App. 4th 637 (1999). 12

SPX Corp. v. Doe,
253 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Oh. 2003). 15

Strapex Corp. v. Metaverpa N.V.,
607 F. Supp. 1047 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 33

Super Future Equities, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank Minn., N.A.,
553 F. Supp. 2d 680 (N.D. Tex. 2008) 15

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
497 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007).. 12

Van Buskirk v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
284 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2002). 12

Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino,
113 Cal. App. 4th 273 (2006) 15

Verizon Directories Corp. v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 11

Weller v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
232 Cal. App. 3d 991 (1991) 11, 12, 14

Wong v. Jing,
189 Cal. App. 4th 1354 (2010). 13, 16

Zeneca, Inc. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10852 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 19, 1999)..... 26

Zuck v. Interstate Publ'g Corp.,
317 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 9

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 1117(a)..... 29

Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 21

1 SACK ON DEFAMATION § 4:3.4 (4th ed. 2010) 13

Prosser, THE LAW OF TORTS § 116, 5th Ed. (Supp. 1988)..... 11
